
CASE SUMMARY 
 

Consent Agenda 
 
 
 
BOA Hearing Date:  December 7, 2022 
 
 
22-125151VC Special Exception 
  
Owner/Applicant: Kevin McClung 
 
Location: 6925 S. Wadsworth Court, Littleton 
 Section 26, Township 5 South, Range 69  
 
Approximate Area:  0.19 Acres 
 
Zoning: Planned Development (Columbine West ODP) 
 
Purpose:  Renewal of a Special Exception for a Home Occupation of firearm sales and 

transfers. 
 
Case Manager: Megan Hazen 
 
 
Issues: 

 None 
 
Recommendations: 
  Staff: Recommends approval 
  
Interested Parties: 

 None 
 
Level of Community Interest:  

 Low 
 
Case Manager Information: Phone: 303-271-8745 e-mail: mhazen@jeffco.us  
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Staff Report 
 
 
BOA Hearing Date:  December 7, 2022 
 
 
22-125151VC Special Exception 
  
Owner/Applicant: Kevin McClung  
 
Location: 6925 S. Wadsworth Court, Littleton 
 Section 26, Township 5 South, Range 69  
   
Approximate Area:  0.19 Acres 
 
Zoning: Planned Development (Columbine West ODP) 
 
Purpose:  Renewal of a Special Exception for a Home Occupation of firearm sales and 

transfers. 
 
Case Manager: Megan Hazen 
 
 
Previous Actions: 21-127312VC 

17-106518CV 
            
Surrounding Zoning: North:  Planned Development (Columbine West ODP) 

South: Planned Development (Columbine West ODP) 
East:   Planned Development (Columbine West ODP) 
West:  Planned Development (Columbine West ODP) 
 

Existing Use: Single-family residential  
 
Existing Structures: Single family detached residence with an attached garage. 
 
Services: South Metro Fire District 
 
 

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: 
 

The applicant is requesting a renewal of a Special Exception to allow a Home Occupation for firearm sales 
and transfers. The applicant requests a five-year term for the Special Exception renewal. A Special 
Exception for this Home Occupation was first granted by the Board of Adjustment on October 20, 2021, for 
a term of one year. 
 
The Home Occupation takes place in a secured, windowless room in the basement of the home, which is 
approximately 94 square feet. Firearms are stored in a locked safe with sole access to the applicant.  The 
applicant is the only employee of the business, and retail visits are limited to appointment only, one vehicle 
at a time. Any visitors to the home park in the driveway or along S. Wadsworth Ct.  The applicant has stated 
that the majority of the business will be conducted at gun shows.  
 
SITE CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS: 
 
The 0.19-acre property is in Littleton within the Columbine West Planned Development, and building 
standards are based on Residential-One B zoning regulations. Surrounding properties are single-family 
homes. The impact of this Home Occupation to the surrounding community is expected to be minimal.  

 
 



 

Board of Adjustment 2 

NOTIFICATION: 
 
As a requirement of the Jefferson County Zoning Resolution (JCZR), the following notice was provided for 
this proposal: 

 
1. Notification of this proposed development was mailed to adjacent property owners, (which 

includes the property owners on the opposite side of the residential street) and to the 
Homeowners’ Associations within which the property is located. The notification was sent 14 
days prior to the Board of Adjustment Hearing.  

2. One double-sided sign, identifying the nature of the Special Exception Request, was provided 
to the applicant for posting on the site. The sign was provided to the applicants with 
instructions that the sign be posted 14 days prior to the Board of Adjustment Hearing. 

The Registered Associations that received notification are CoHope, Columbine West Civic Association, 
Precedent at Stony Creek, Jefferson County Horse Council, and PLAN Jeffco. 
 
During the processing of the application, Staff did not receive any responses related to this request.  

 
ANALYSIS: 

 
The proposed request complies with all the criteria for a Home Occupation as outlined in Section 11.B.2.d. 
of the Jefferson County Zoning Resolution. Sales are not listed as a permitted home occupation, so a 
Special Exception from the Board of Adjustment is required per Section 21.F of the Jefferson County Zoning 
Resolution. 

 
1. The Board shall not permit any home occupation specifically excluded in the Home 

Occupations Section of this Zoning Resolution.  

Firearm sales and transfers are not specifically excluded in the Home Occupations Section of 
the Zoning Resolution. 

2. Such home occupation shall be approved initially for a period of up to one year and may be 
renewable for periods of greater duration after complete rehearing thereon by the Board of 
Adjustment.  

The Board of Adjustment approved this Special Exception for a Home Occupation, 21-
127312VC, for an initial period of one year. The applicant is now seeking to renew the 
approval for a term of five years. 

3. The Board shall, at the time of approval thereof, establish restrictions on location, access, 
water and sewer facilities and any other reasonable stipulations deemed necessary for the 
protection of the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Jefferson County.  

A reasonable stipulation deemed necessary for the protection of the health, safety, and 
welfare of the citizens of Jefferson County is for the applicant to maintain a Federal Firearms 
License for this home occupation for firearm sales and transfers. This is a reasonable 
stipulation, because Jefferson County does not enforce federal regulations, and there is not a 
need, in Staff’s opinion, to restrict the location, access, or water and sewer facilities.  

4. In approval or denial of home occupations herein, the Board of Adjustment shall consider all 
incidental uses in connection therewith concerning the extent of retail sale of commodities, if 
any.  

The applicant has not requested approval of any incidental uses outside of the sales and 
transfers. 

5. Such home occupation shall be conducted by the inhabitants of the residential property and 
shall terminate automatically upon any conveyance of possession or termination of lease or 
rental agreement.  

This home occupation will be conducted by the inhabitant of the property with no additional 
employees. If approved, this Special Exception shall not run with the land. 



 

Board of Adjustment 3 

6. Such home occupation shall be approved only if it is compatible with the general spirit and 
intent of this Zoning Resolution and to promote the general welfare. 

Staff is of the opinion that the home occupation is compatible with the general spirit and intent 
of the Zoning Resolution. The home occupation does not change the zoning, nor establish 
any entitlements that run with the property.   

7. The impact of the home occupation shall not adversely affect the character of the surrounding 
area.  

The impact of the home occupation to the surrounding community is expected to be minimal. 
This business will be conducted completely within the basement of the primary residence, 
with only one client vehicle at a time. Section 21 of the Zoning Resolution limits home 
occupations to no more than 2 additional customer vehicles at a time. No noxious chemicals 
will be used, and no deleterious noise will be generated.   

8. One wall sign shall be allowed not to exceed 4 square feet. The sign shall have no exterior, 
interior or neon lighting. 

Sign requirements shall be met. 

9. Maximum number of employees: one.  
 

There are no additional employees.  

 
FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

1. Staff finds that the proposed impact of the Home Occupations use will be minimal, and that the 
Home Occupation complies with the criteria outlined in Section 11.B.2.d. of the Jefferson 
County Zoning Resolution as indicated in the staff analysis above. 

 
 AND 
 
2. Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment APPROVE Case No. 22-125151VC subject to 

the following conditions: 
 
A. A Miscellaneous Permit for the home occupation shall be obtained within 3 months of 

the approval of this request, on or before March 7, 2023. 
 
B. The applicant must be in possession and maintain a Federal Firearms License before 

commencing the home occupation. All sales of firearms shall conform to all federal and 
state laws and regulations, including but not limited to the Brady Bill, which is enforced 
by Federal Government Agencies. 

 
C. The applicant must comply with the conditions and requirements for Home 

Occupations of the Zoning Resolution. 
 

D. This approval is granted for five years or until December 7, 2027 and it shall be the 
responsibility of the applicant to apply for the renewal Special Exception within that 
timeframe. 

 
 

COMMENTS PREPARED BY: 
 
      
 
     ________________________________________ 
     Megan Hazen, Planner 
     11/10/22  

Megan Hazen
Digitally signed by Megan Hazen 
DN: cn=Megan Hazen, o, ou, 
email=mhazen@jeffco.us, c=US 
Date: 2022.11.30 16:26:47 -07'00'
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Case Number:  22-125151VC

Location:  Sec. 26, T5S, R69W

Project Location
6925 S Wadsworth Court
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Case Number:  22-125151VC

Location:  Sec. 26, T5S, R69W

Project Location
6925 S Wadsworth Court

















NAME
Floor Plan

LOCATION
6925 S Wadsworth Ct
80128 Littleton
CO
USA

DETAILS
Total area: 2555.78 sq ft
Living area: 1894.13 sq ft
Floors: 3
Rooms: 7

THIS FLOORPLAN IS PROVIDED WITHOUT
WARRANTY OF ANY KIND. SENSOPIA
DISCLAIMS ANY WARRANTY INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SATISFACTORY QUALITY
OR ACCURACY OF DIMENSIONS.

0' 2' 4' 6' 8'
1:71

Basement TOTAL AREA: 839.00 sq
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Living Room
268.36 sq ft (273" × 141 3/4")

Hall
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Blue Dog
93.80 sq ft (135 1/2" × 116 1/2")

Bedroom
127.99 sq ft (135 1/4" × 160 1/4")

Bathroom
35.43 sq ft

86 1/2" × 59

Bedroom
97.02 sq ft (135 1/4" × 10

Laundry
43.01 

86 3/4" ×

Dedicated room for
firearm home
occupation



NAME
Floor Plan

LOCATION
6925 S Wadsworth Ct
80128 Littleton
CO
USA

DETAILS
Total area: 2555.78 sq ft
Living area: 1894.13 sq ft
Floors: 3
Rooms: 7

THIS FLOORPLAN IS PROVIDED WITHOUT
WARRANTY OF ANY KIND. SENSOPIA
DISCLAIMS ANY WARRANTY INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SATISFACTORY QUALITY
OR ACCURACY OF DIMENSIONS.
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Ground Floor TOTAL AREA: 687.66 s
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NAME
Floor Plan

LOCATION
6925 S Wadsworth Ct
80128 Littleton
CO
USA

DETAILS
Total area: 2555.78 sq ft
Living area: 1894.13 sq ft
Floors: 3
Rooms: 7

THIS FLOORPLAN IS PROVIDED WITHOUT
WARRANTY OF ANY KIND. SENSOPIA
DISCLAIMS ANY WARRANTY INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SATISFACTORY QUALITY
OR ACCURACY OF DIMENSIONS.
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1st Floor TOTAL AREA: 1029.12 sq ft
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